

## ORDER NO. 90-080

## RESCISSION OF WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region, finds that:

- The below-listed Board Orders contain waste discharge requirements for wastewater disposal facilities that were never constructed, are no longer in use, or have been connected to the local municipal sewerage system.
- 2. It is desirable to rescind said below-listed Board Orders.
- 3. The Board forwarded timely notices by mail to persons responsible for each of the below-listed Board Orders, explaining the Board's considerations of rescinding the particular Board Order, and requesting timely comments.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, the following Board Orders containing waste discharge requirements are rescinded:

<u>Order</u>	Name-Location	<u>Date</u>
81-042	Palm Springs Villas II - Palm Springs, Riverside County	05/20/81
82-017	Silver Sands Mobile Home Estates - Southeast of Desert Hot Springs, Riverside County	03/24/82
86-002	Bud Antle, Inc Holtville, Imperial County	01/22/86
86-012	Pueblo of the Sun RV and Mobile Park Northwest of Niland, Imperial County	01/22/86
86-078	K-D Ranches RV Park - Northwest of Niland, Imperial County	09/17/86
87-052	Chuckawalla Mining Co. Inc Southwest of Blythe, Riverside County	05/20/87

I, Philip A. Gruenberg, Executive Officer, do hereby certify the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of an Order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region, on <u>November 28, 1990</u>.

ip H Duenle Executive Officer

Dan Tose (117/00